-----   --------   --------   ------   ---------

   98   3,793   1,356   (286)   85,292
   -----   --------   --------   ------   ---------

   $  96   $ (3,043)   $ (6,240)   $ (316)   $ 747,805
   =====   ========   ========   ======   =========

__________________

(1)  Includes properties sold prior to September 30, 2001.
(2)  Assumes sale by ARI on January 1, 2001.
(3)  Includes two sales transactions.

   6

   AMERICAN REALTY INVESTORS, INC.
   PROFORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS /(1)(2)/
   NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2001

   Actual   Apartments/(3)/ Commercial/(4)/  Land/(5)/   Proforma
   ----------- --------------- --------------- ----------- ------------

Property revenue   (dollars in thousands)

   Rents .....   $   98,748   $ (11,025)   $  (570)   $   (93)   $   87,060
   Property operations expenses .....   71,246   (6,637)   (208)   (2,777)   61,624
   -----------   ---------   -------   --------   -----------
   27,502   (4,388)   (362)   2,684   25,436
Land operations

   Sales .....   41,806   --   --   9,084   50,890
   Cost of sales .....   33,546   --   --   10,360   43,906
   -----------   ---------   -------   --------   -----------
   8,260   --   --   (1,276)   6,984
Pizza parlor operations

   Sales .....   25,282   --   --   --   25,282
   Cost of sales .....   20,715   --   --   --   20,715
   -----------   ---------   -------   --------   -----------
   4,567   --   --   --   4,567
Oil and gas operations
   Sales .....   97   --   --   --   97
   Operating expenses .....   186   --   --   --   186
   -----------   ---------   -------   --------   -----------
   (89)   --   --   --   (89)

Income from operations .....   40,240   (4,388)   (362)   1,408   36,898

Other income

   Interest and other .....   2,055   (28)   (17)   (199)   1,811
   Equity in income of investees .....   9,157   --   --   --   9,157

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN REALTY INVESTORS INC - Form 8-K

6

   Gain on sale of real estate .....   54,600   22,470   --   --   77,070
   -----------   ---------   -------   --------   -----------
   65,812   22,442   (17)   (199)   88,038
Other expense

   Interest .....   56,242   (5,057)   (134)   (8,569)   42,482
   Depreciation .....   13,169   (714)   (106)   --   12,349
   Advisory fees .....   4,971   (113)   (18)   (148)   4,692
   Net income fee .....   638   181   (18)   1,475   2,276
   Incentive fees .....   7,477   802   --   --   8,279
   General and administrative .....   9,083   --   --   (13)   9,070
   Minority interest .....   2,483   --   --   --   2,483
   -----------   ---------   -------   --------   -----------
   94,063   (4,901)   (276)   (7,255)   81,631

Net income (loss) .....   11,989   22,955   (103)   8,464   43,305
Preferred dividend requirement .....   (1,868)   --   --   --   (1,868)
   -----------   ---------   -------   --------   -----------
Net income (loss) applicable to
   Common shares .....   $   10,121   $  22,955   $  (103)   $  8,464   $   41,437
   ===========   =========   =======   ========   ===========

Basic and diluted earnings per share
   Net income .....   $   1.00   $   4.09
   ===========   ===========

Weighted average Common shares
   used in computing earnings

   per share .....   10,141,840   10,141,840
   ===========   ===========

[…]

the partial sale of the Mason/Goodrich land parcel in May 2001; the sale of
   the Yorktown land parcel in June 2001; the partial sale of the Elm Fork,
   Chase Oaks and Katrina land parcels in July 2001; the partial sale of the
   Nashville and Rasor land parcels in August 2001; the partial sale of the
   Katrina and Chase Oaks land parcels in September 2001; the partial sale of
   the Katrina land parcel in October 2001; the sale of the Santa Clarita land
   parcel and the partial sale of the Nashville land parcel in November 2001;
   and the partial sale of the Elm Fork land parcel in December 2001.

   8

   AMERICAN REALTY INVESTORS, INC.
   PROFORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS /(1)(2)/
   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2000

   Actual   Apartments/(3)/   Commercial/(4)/   Land/(5)/   Proforma
   ------   --------------   ---------------   ---------   --------
   (dollars in thousands)
Property revenue

   Rents.....   $   138,160   $   (21,275)   $   (1,584)   $   (192)   $   115,109
   Property operations expenses).....   94,081   (11,598)   (524)   (3,298)   78,661
   ------------   ------------   ----------   ---------   ------------
   44,079   (9,677)   (1,060)   3,106   36,448
Land operations
   Sales.....   119,384   --   --   50,890   170,274
   Cost of sales.....   90,383   --   --   43,906   134,289
   ------------   ------------   ----------   ---------   ------------
   29,001   --   --   6,984   35,985
Pizza parlor operations
   Sales.....   32,551   --   --   --   32,551
   Cost of sales.....   26,767   --   --   --   26,767
   ------------   ------------   ----------   ---------   ------------
   5,784   --   --   --   5,784

Income from operations.....   78,864   (9,677)   (1,060)   10,090   78,217

Other income
   Interest and other.....   2,039   --   47   (74)   2,012
   Equity in income of investees.....   5,246   --   --   --   5,246
   Gain on sale of real estate.....   67,727   74,838   2,232   --   144,797
   ------------   ------------   ----------   ---------   ------------
   75,012   74,838   2,279   (74)   152,055
Other expense
   Interest.....   76,702   (4,671)   (178)   (10,546)   61,307
   Depreciation.....   16,879   (1,883)   (317)   --   14,679
   Advisory fees.....   5,049   (613)   (81)   (288)   4,067
   Net income fee.....   --   6,908   435   1,859   9,202
   Incentive fee.....   1,646   8,163   116   --   9,925
   General and administrative.....   17,973   --   --   (14)   17,959
   Provision for loss.....   2,248   --   --   --   2,248
   Minority interest.....   30,700   --   --   --   30,700
   ------------   ------------   ----------   ---------   ------------

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN REALTY INVESTORS INC - Form 8-K

8

   151,197   7,904   (25)   (8,989)   150,087

Net income (loss).....   2,679   57,257   1,244   19,005   80,185
Preferred dividend requirement.....   (2,327)   --   --   --   (2,327)
   ------------   ------------   ----------   ---------   ------------
Net income (loss) applicable to
   Common shares.....   $   352   $   57,257   $   1,244   $  19,005   $   77,858
   ============   ============   ==========   =========   ============
Basic and diluted earnings per share
   Net income.....   $   .03   $   7.49
   ============   ============

Weighted average Common shares
   used in computing earnings
   per share.....   10,399,890   10,399,890